
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

(E-Tender through eProcurement Portal at https://tntenders.gov.in) 

 

E-Tender Document for 

“PRINTING AND SUPPLY OF MILK CARDS MULTI COLOUR WITH 
ALPHA NUMERICAL PRINTING IN 200 GSM THICKNESS 

MAPLITHONE PAPER WITH HEIGHT 10 CM X BREADTH 10 CM 
SIZE FOR THE PERIOD OF ONE YEAR(2022-2023)” 

 

Tender ReferenceNo:3327/N/ZONE/MKG/2022 

 

 
THE JOINT MANAGING DIRECTOR, 
TAMILNADU COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LIMITED 
No.3A, AavinIllam, 6th Floor,  
PasumponMuthuramalingamSalai,  
Nandanam, Chennai – 600 035.  
Phone : 044-23464578. 
E-Mail:aavinmarketing@gmail.com 
 
 

 

Website for online bid submission 
https://tntenders.gov.in 

Tender document downloaded from: 30 .01.2023 to 13 .02.2023 

 

 

 

Tamilnadu Co-operative Milk 
Producers’ Federation Ltd., 



   

 

 

 

                                     TENDER INFORMATION 

1. Name and address of the 
Purchaser 

THE JOINT MANAGING DIRECTOR, 
TAMILNADU COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ 
FEDERATION LIMITED 
No.3A, AavinIllam, 6th Floor,  
Pasumpon Muthuramalinganar Salai,  
Nandanam, Chennai – 600 035.  
Phone : 044-23464578 – 80 Fax: 044 23464562 
E-Mail:aavinmarketing@gmail.com 

2. Name and address of the 
User 

The General Manager (Mkg.), 
 No.3A, AavinIllam, 6th Floor, pasumpon muthuramalinganar 
salai, ch-35. 

3. Name of the  Work Printing and Supply of Milk Cards Multi Colour with 
Alpha Numerical Printing in 200 GSM Thickness 
Maplithone Paper with Height 10 cm X Breadth 10 cm 
Size for the Period of One Year(2022-2023) 

4. Method of Tender e-Tender System (Online Technical Bid and Financial 
Bid) through eProcurement Portal 
https://tntenders.gov.in 

5. Tender Reference Number 3327/N/ZONE/MKG/2022 

6. Tender Estimated Value 
Rs.46.33 Lakhs 

7. Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) 

Rs.46,000.00(FORTY SIX THOUSAND ONLY)  

8. URL for online bid 
submission for e-tender 

https://tntenders.gov.in 

9. Cost of Tender Document Tender documents can be downloaded at free of cost 
from the websitehttps://tntenders.gov.in 

10. Tender Document 
Availability on the Portal 

From: 30.01.2023   to    13.02.2023 
 

11. Date of Pre-Bid meeting Date:  06.02.2023 
Time: 11.30 AM  

12. Date of Closing of  
e-Submission of Technical 
Bid and Financial Bid.  

Date:  14.02.2023 
Time: 11.30 AM  

13. Date and time of opening of 
Part I Technical Bid of  
e-Tender  

Date:  14.02.2023 
Time: 12.00 PM  

14. Date and time of opening of 
Part II Financial Bid 

The date of opening of Financial Bid will be informed to 
the eligible bidders through Online Portal and 
registered e-mail. 

15. Place of Pre- Bid meeting & 
Part I Technical  Bid and 
Part II Financial Bid 
opening 

THETAMILNADU COOPERATIVE MILK 
PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LIMITED 
No.3A, AavinIllam, 6th Floor, pasumpon 
muthuramalinganar salai, ch-35. 

 

 

 



   

 

 

 

TENDER FORM NO.1 

 TENDER FOR PRINTING & SUPPLY OF MILK CARD 
 

THE TAMILNADU CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS' FEDERATION LTD. 
3-A, PASUMPON MUTHURAMALINGANAR SALAI, NANDANAM,CHENNAI 600 035. 
 

TENDER RELATIED TO                :  “Printing & Supply of Milk Cards Multi  
                                                                 colour with Alphanumerical in 200 GSM  
  Maplithone paper with Height 10 x Breadth 10 cm  

                                              for period of one year (2022 -2023)” 
 

TENDER DOCUMENTS   
DOWNLOADED FROM                             
                                                         : 30.01.2023   To 13.02.2023   

 

 

         PRE-BID MEETING                            :  11.30 AM on 06.02 . 2023 

 
LAST DATE FOR RECEIPT OF TENDER    :   14.02.2023   up to 11.30 A.M.  

 

 SUBMISSION  OF TENDER              :        Tender submission through online electronic system 
 
  
DATE OF OPENING OF TENDER          :   On  14.02.2023   at 12.00 P.M.                                          
 
 
 
 

                             General Manager (MKG)                  

 

3 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 

 

 

 

 TENDER FORM - 2 
 
            Tender  for  Printing & supply of Milk  Cards  to  T.C.M.P.F.Ltd Chennai. 

TO 
The  General Manager(Mkg), 
T.C.M.P.F. Limited.,  
3-A, Pasumpon Muthuramalinganar Salai,  
Nandanam, Chennai 600 035. 
 

Sir, 
     (1) Please find enclosed the Tender documents with all the columns properly filled in. 

(2) I/We hereby offer to print & supply of milk cards as per the specification for one 
year from the date of work order on rate agreed in the negotiation throughout 
the contract period including the extension period and additional requirement.   

(3). I/We herby agree to Print and supply 158.40 lakhs  milk cards  in 5 different type 
(i.e. per month 13.20 Lakhs) for one year  in 200 GSM  with maplithone paper 
(Height 10 cm x Breadth 10 cm)  

     (4). Details of E-Remittance towards EMD Amount. 

            If the bidder is claiming EMD exemption, a copy of valid document proof of EMD 

exemption to be uploaded in accordance with Tender Clause No.9. 

(5) I/ We tenderer viz.___________________is a sole proprietor/ Partnership firm/ joint 
stock company   /  Co-op.  Society  and  registration  No. is ........… (A copy of the 
deed enclosed.) 

(6)  I/We hereby certify that I/We  have  thoroughly studied  and understood the 
tender conditions and agreement clauses and the details of works  to  be carried 
 out  and fully understood  the  nature  of work. 

(7) I/We hereby enclose sample of maplithone paper 200GSM. 

(8) I/We hereby agree to hold the tender offer valid for acceptance for a period of 
not less 180 days from the date of opening of Part I Technical Bid. 

 

 
    SIGNATURE OF THE WITNESS                 SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER 
      WITH DATE & ADDRESS:                              WITH DATE & SEAL 
 
Note:  In the case of the Co-op. Societies the tendered document as well as agreement 

should be signed by both the president and the Secretary. 

 
4 

 

 



   

 

 

 

 

TENDER FORM - 3 
 

THE TAMILNADU CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS' FEDERATION LTD. 
3-A, Pasumpon Muthuramalinganar Salai, Nandanam, Chennai-35. 

     
SCHEDULE- "A" 

 
PARTICULARS OF THE TENDERER. 

 
1) NAME OF THE TENDERER                         : 

2) REGISTERED ADDRESS FOR ALL                 : 
    COMMUNICATIONS(Give full postal 
    Address) 
 
3) TELEPHONE/FAX  No and Mail address    :  

4)  MOBILE  No.                                               :  

5) The Tenderer 

     a. Sole Proprietor                                     : 

     b. Partnership firm registered under       : 
        the Indian Partnership Act 1932 
 
     c. A joint stock Co. registered under      : 
        Companies Act   
     d. A Registered Firm                       : 

     e. Co-op. Society                                      :   

  6) Pan Number      : 

  7) GSTIN No.       : 

 

 

    SIGNATURE OF THE WITNESS                       SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER 
     WITH DATE & ADDRESS                                   WITH DATE & SEAL 
 
Note: 1.   Please furnish the Registration Nos. & Details. 

2. Please enclose the list of Directors/Partners with address and Telephone/  
Mobile Nos. and other particulars 

3.   The Co-op. Societies should enclosed their By-law and members list  

5 

 

 



   

 

 

 

TENDER FORM – 3 
      

SCHEDULE - 'B' 

1) Capacity of the FIRM        :   Machineries details should be 
                                                                              enclosed separately.  
 

2) To specify the maximum number of   milk        
    cards that can be printed and supplied  : 
    for one month       
 

3) Whether Printing with Alpha numerical 
     machinery available in your firm               : 
 

4) If so, produce specimen copy of       : 
executing similar job for Printing with Alfa 
numerical Supply of Milk cards or any item 
 

5)  Experience order copies 
for last 2 years should be enclosed from  : 
 the Govt or any reputed firms 

 

6)  Financial status Balance sheet for 2 years 
     2020-2021 & 2021-2022(copies to be enclosed) 
 
7)   Nature of the Company (sole proprietor/ 

partnership/Co.op.Society/Registered company): 
 
8)   If partnership, details of partners and   

xerox copy of the partnership deed to be produced. 
9)   If it is society, the latest by-law to be enclosed. 

10)  If it is Joint Stock Company /Pvt. Ltd company 

       relevant details to be produced. 
 

                            SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER 
                          WITH DATE & SEAL 
 
Note: All the above details should be furnished. The capacity of the supplier will be 

decided based on the above particulars.  

  

6 

 

 

 



   

 

 

 

 

1.0. PRE QUALIFICATION: 

1.1. This Tender is floated with Two parts system through online  (i.e) Technical bid  

and Commercial bid . Technical bid will be opened first and will be evaluated. The 

Commercial bid of the tenderers who have qualified in the Technical bid only will be 

opened. The samples of maplithone paper submitted by the Tenderer shall be 

tested by the Federation.  If it is found that the thickness of the board is 

lesser than 200 GSM, they will not be considered eligible for Commercial Bid 

cover. 

1.2. The tenderer should have owned or leased security press with Alpha 
Numerical printing facility.  

The tenderers should submit the following documents, failing which the 
tender is liable for rejection.   

1.3. In Tender  ( Technical Bid ) Bidder should upload the following documents: 

a. Whether details of E-Remittance towards EMD amount is uploaded / copy 

of the EMD exemption. 

b. Xerox copy of PAN Card 

c. Copy of GST Registration.    

d. Tenderer should have achieved a minimum Annual Turnover of Rupees 
fifty lakhs each in last two financial year i.e 2020-2021 & 2021-
2022. If the tenderer is a limited company / partnership firm it shall 
furnish Balance sheet and Profit and loss account for the last two 
years as documentary proof duly certified by a practicing Chartered 
Accountants firm with their Registration Number. 

e. Experience proof like Work order Copies for major orders executed for 
printing of Security items to the government Organization or any 
reputed firms should be enclosed for the year  2020-2021 & 2021 -
2022. 

f. Should enclose Satisfactory performance certificate received from the 
client(s) for the last 2 financial years(2020-2021 & 2021-2022) are 
enclosed.  

g. Other documents if any for printing of Alpha Numerical / security 
features. 

h. A sample of maplithone paper with 200 GSM confirming to the 
standard given in the tender should be submit with alphanumeric coding 
when you appearing in the Technical Bid / Through post within the last 
date for submission of Tender document.  

i. Capacity of the firm and Printing machineries available either owned or 

leased with provision for Alpha Numerical system.  In the case of leased 

machinery, latest lease deed and validity should be upto the end of the 

tender period has to be furnished. 

j. Partnership deed in the case of registered partnership firms or a 
Memorandum and Article of Association in the case of companies. 

k. Digitally signed tender documents. 
SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

7 



   

 

 

 

 

2.0.TECHNICAL   BID – CHECK LIST 

PREAMBLE OF TENDER:- 

2.1. The Joint Managing Director, TCMPF Ltd. invites Open tenders by way of ON Line  

from eligible bidders by two cover system for PRINTING AND SUPPLY OF MILK CARDS 

MULTI COLOUR WITH ALPHA NUMERICAL PRINTING IN 200 GSM THICKNESS 

MAPLITHONE PAPER WITH HEIGHT 10 CM X BREADTH 10 CM SIZE FOR THE 

PERIOD OF ONE YEAR(2022 -2023).  

 

3.0).INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS:- 

3.1). The tenders are in Two Part System (a) Technical Bid without Financial Bid and (b) 

Financial Bid. All the Bidders are requested to examine the instructions, terms & 

conditions and specifications laid down in the Tender. Failure to furnish all required 

information in every aspect will be at their risk and may result in the rejection of 

their bid. 

3.2).THE BIDDERS WHO DO NOT FULFIL THE "PRE-QUALIFICATION 

CRITERIA"AS PER CLAUSE 1.0 NEED NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE TENDER. 

OFFERS NOT SATISFYING THIS "PRE-QUALIFICATION CRITERIA" WILL 

NOT BE CONSIDERED AND WILL BE SUMMARILY REJECTED. 

 

4.0). MODE OF SUBMISSION: 

4.1).All the documents are to be uploaded in the Online Portal only. Website 

https://tntenders.gov.in. 

4.2). Part I – Technical Bid 

4.3). Part II– Financial Bid 

 

5.0). LANGUAGE OF THE E-TENDER:- 

All information in the tender offer shall be in ENGLISH only. It shall not contain 

interlineations, erasures or overwritings except as necessary to correct errors made by 

the bidder. 

                                                                                            

6.0.  BIDDER TO FILL IN THE CHECK LIST GIVEN BELOW: 
         (State YES / NO for each item)  
 Kindly ensure compliance of the under-mentioned requirements, as per 

Tender Terms and Conditions.   

 

                                                                SIGNATURE OFTHE TENDERER 

8 

 



   

 

 

 

6.1.   The tender is offered for:  

S.N Name of the work Remarks 

a. 
Whether two bids have been submitted separately as “Technical 
bid” & “Commercial bid” for the PRINTING AND SUPPLY OF MILK 
CARDS(2022-2023)  

 
 
 
 

Yes / No 
b. Whether the details of E-Remittance towards EMD Amount is uploaded  Yes / No 

c. 
If EMD exemption is sought for, whether necessary documentary proof / 
evidence such as EM Part – II as per MSMED Act 2006 for SSI Certificate 
enclosed in the technical bid.  

Yes / No 

d. Whether details of past experience (i.e) Purchase order  copies for the 
above (FY – 2020-2021 & 2021 -2022 ) 

Yes/No 

e. 
Whether details of infrastructural facilities such as equipment / man-
power/ financial statement (Fy- 2020-2021 &  2021-2022) details etc., 
are enclosed 

Yes/No 

f. 

Whether satisfactory performance certificate from client (s) for the last 2 
financial years (Fy-2020-2021 & 2021 -2022) are enclosed. If so, whether 
necessary supportive documents such as attested copies of supply order / 
work order, delivery challans, etc., enclosed. 

Yes/No 

g. Whether copies of attested GST Registration certificate enclosed Yes / No 

h. Whether copy of attested PAN card enclosed Yes / No 

i. Whether  all  the  pages  in  the  tender documents  have been digitally 
signed by authorized signatory 

Yes / No 

j. 
Whether these two bids for Part - I “Technical Bid” and Part II – 
“Commercial Bid”  are uploaded with appropriate format Yes/No 

k. 
Whether the Minutes of Pre-bid meeting duly signed and enclosed along 
with Technical bid part-1  

Yes/No 

 FINANCIAL BID  

l. Whether the Financial Bid – BOQ(Excel Format) is filled and uploaded Yes/No 

 
                                                                              

                                                                                   SIGNATURE OFTHE TENDERER 

9 

 



   

 

 

 

Note: Please ensure that all the relevant boxes are marked YES / NO 

against each column. 

Important Note: Bidders must ensure that all the required documents 

indicated in the tender document are submitted with technical bid 

without fail. Bids received without supporting documents for the 

various requirements mentioned in the tender document are liable to 

be rejected at the initial stage itself. 

 

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

10



`   

 

 

 

 THE   TAMILNADU   CO-OPERATIVE   MILK PRODUCERS' FEDERATION LTD 
 3-A, PASUMPON MUTHURAMALIGANAR SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI-35 

            TENDER FOR PRINTING & SUPPLY OF MILK  CARDS FOR ONE YEAR  
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. This tender is invited for printing and supply of approximate quantity of 158.40 lakhs  
milk cards for one year(2022-2023) printing in 200 GSM thickness maplithone paper 
with Height  10 cm x Breadth 10 cm size with Multi colour and Alpha Numerical.  

2. The Tenderer should have own or leased Security Press with Alpha Numerical 
printing facility(security press is preferable. Non-availability of security 
press is not a bar for further technical scrutiny)”.  

3. This tender is invited, subject to the provision contained in the Tamilnadu 
Transparency in Tenders Act 1998, Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 2000 
and 2012 as amended up to date. 

4. All the columns in the Tender documents and schedules should be filled in and no 

column should be left blank. 

     5 .The Tender documents with required details with two parts should be submitted 

through online before the due date and time (Sign the documents in all pages)  and 

submitted through website www.tntenders.gov.in. 

6. It is hereby informed that TCMPF shall not accept any deviations on conditions 

stipulated by the Tenderer. Tenders should be in total conformity with the TCMPF 

specifications & the Tender conditions lest the tenders are liable for rejection. 

7.  Tender Documents shall not be accepted beyond the due date & time.  

  8.  EARNEST  MONEY DEPOSIT. 

 Bidder should pay the specified amount towards Earnest Money Deposit as follows: 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Item EMD amount 

1 

Printing and Supply of Milk Cards Multi Colour with Alpha 
Numerical Printing in 200 GSM Thickness Maplithone 
Paper with Height 10 cm X Breadth 10 cm Size for the 
Period of One Year (2022-2023) 

Rs.46,000.00 

 

              Online payment gateway has been enabled for Tamilnadu Cooperative Milk 

Producers’ Federation Limited, Chennai in eProcurement Portal 

https://tntenders.gov.in. The EMD amount should be paid only through online 

payment mode in e-tender portal of https://tntenders.gov.in. Failure to the above, 

the tender will be summarily rejected. 

              The EMD will not carry any interest. 

 

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

11



 

 

 

 

 

               Bidder has to select the payment option as “pay online” to pay the EMD 

amount. Only after payment of EMD, bidder will be able to encrypt/upload their 

bids. In order to avoid any issues and last minute delay in processing of payment 

online, it is recommended to make payment and submit the bid as early as 

possible. TCMPF will not be responsible for any sort of difficulty faced/failure in 

submission of bids online by the bidder 

      Any other mode of payment of EMD shall not be accepted 

      Online payment mode (EMD): 

              During online bid submission process, bidder shall select SBI MOPS option and 

submit the page, to view the terms and conditions page. On further submission, 

bidder will be re-directed to MOPS gateway, where two options namely SBI and 

Other Banks will be shown, here the bidder may proceed as follows: 

         SBI Account Holder: Shall click ‘SBI’ option to view the Net Banking Facility, 

where they can enter their internet banking credentials and transfer the EMD 

amount. 

         Other Bank Account Holders: Shall click ‘Other Bank’ option to view the bank 

selection page and select their respective bank to proceed with Net banking Facility 

for payment of EMD. 

     Note - Bidders using “Other Bank” option under SBI MOPS payment 

Gateway are advised by SBI to make online payment 72 hours in advance 

before tender submission closing time. 

          Any transaction charges levied while using any of the above modes of online 

payment has to be borne by the bidder. 

               The bidders will be evaluated only if payment status shows “Success” during bid 

opening. It is necessary to click on “Freeze bid” link/icon to complete the process of 

bid submission, otherwise the bid will not get submitted online and same shall not 

be available for viewing/opening during technical bid opening. 

 

 

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

12 

 



 

 

 

 

      Refund of EMD of unsuccessful bidders:  

          The EMD paid by the bidder will automatically be deposited in the “Pooling 

Account” of the State Govt. only and not in TCMPF’s account. Hence refund process 

will be initiated automatically, once the bid is rejected by TCMPF during technical / 

financial evaluation and TCMPF is no way responsible for refund of EMD of the 

unsuccessful bidders. 

 

   9. Any Tender claiming exemption from the payment of EMD : 

a) Shall enclose a copy of EM part II as per MSMED Act 2006 for SSI certificate   

obtained from the General Manager, District Industries Centre / Udyog Aadhar, 

in respect of items manufactured by them for which tenders have been called 

for alone will be granted exemption from payment of EMD. 

b) In respect of SSI units located outside the state (Tamilnadu), such of these 

units registered with NSIC in respect of items manufactured by them for which 

the tenders have been called for alone will be granted exemption from 

payment of EMD. 

10. In case, for any reasons, the  Tenderer  withdraw  the  tender, at any stage,   

     during the period of contract,  the  Joint Managing Director  reserves the right to   

     forfeit  the EMD  and S.D. in part or full.  EMD to the unsuccessful tenderers will  

     be refunded after the tender is finalized. 

 

11. The successful tenderer shall pay the Security Deposit of 5% of the value of the      

      order placed inclusive of EMD paid, as a guarantee of the tenderer to the  

      performance of the contract, in the form of D.D.  

 

12. The awarding of tender is subject to inspection of the firm by the Joint Managing  

      Director or by his authorized representative at any time.  

 

 
 

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

13 

 
 



 

 

 

 

13. LEGAL JURISDICTION: 
 

 a) The successful tenderer shall become an Associate Member of TCMPF Ltd. by   

paying the requisite fees under the Tamilnadu Co-operative Societies Act & 

Rules. 

b) If either party is in any way aggrieved, either party  has the right to raise 

dispute  by way of Arbitration under Section 90 of the Tamilnadu Co-operative 

Societies Act before the Dy. Registrar (Dairying)., Thiruvallur whose decision 

shall be  accepted as final.  

 

c) In case of litigation, the relevant court in Chennai alone will have jurisdiction. 

 

14. The Federation shall issue 30 days notice to the successful tenderer for premature 

termination for violation of terms and conditions and Agreement clauses. 

 

15. The tenderer should hold the prices valid for 180 days from the date of opening 

Technical Bid. Tenderer shall give extension of validity period if requested by the 

Federation. 

 

16. On confirmation of the Tender, the successful Tenderer should execute an 

agreement with the Federation (Rs.100/- non-Judicial Stamp paper) for the due and 

faithful performance of the contract at the approved tendered rates which shall be 

valid for 12 months from the date of execution of Agreement. 

 
17. PAYMENT TERMS: 

Payment shall be released on receipt of the supply of milk cards as per 

Technical Specification at site.  

18. VALIDITY: 

1) The tender shall be kept for acceptance for a period 180 days from the date of 
opening of Part I Technical bid. The offers with lower validity period are liable for 
rejection. 

2) The tenderer shall agree to extend the validity of the bids without altering the 
substance and prices of their bid for further period, if any required by Federation. 

 
 
 
 

  SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

14 



 

 

 

 

 
 
19. VIOLATION OF CONTRACT /CANCELLATION OF TENDER: 

1)  Not withstanding anything contained in the tender schedule, no obligation is cast on 

the Federation to accept the lowest tenderer and the Federation shall also have the 

right to accept or reject or cancel the tender without assigning any reasons. 

2)  For violation of any of the terms and conditions of the contract, the Federation 

reserves the right to terminate the contract with or without notice, as applicable. 

3)  In the event of termination of contract, the SD will be forfeited and any of the 

resultant loss shall be recovered from pending bills. 

20. Commercial Bid  

        Price Bid should be filled and uploaded in the prescribed format only. 

 

21.The rate quoted should be inclusive of all cost of delivery at final destination  such 

as transportation, Payment of  duties and  tax leviable, Insurance and  any 

incidental and giving  break up  thereof. 

22. Due to administrative reason, circumstance warrant, the Tenderer should  continue 

the printing  and  supply of the Milk cards at the approved Tender rate for the time 

extended by the Federation beyond the expiry of the contract period (i.e) 25% of 

the value of the order as per the TT Act.  

23. The Federation reserves the right to terminate the Tender contract in case of  

exigency, without assigning any reason. 

 

24. The successful Tenderer should supply the required quantity of milk cards every 

month appx. (13.20 lakhs per month milk cards for one year) within the specified 

period and quantity in 200 GSM thickness of maplithone paper with Height – 10 cm 

x  Breadth – 10 cm size in multi colour  with Alfa Numerical printing. The specimen 

copy shall be collected from our office (i.e) different type of cards with different 

colour and matter. Even though cost of Raw Material increase same tender rate to 

be continued, no changes. Otherwise, the tenderer will be block listed.  

 

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

15 

 



 

 

 

 

25. It is the responsibility of the Tenderer to print and supply milk cards as per the 
Tender conditions, General Conditions and Agreement clauses. Any violations will 
lead to the termination of the contract and forfeiture of the EMD.  The milk card is 
equivalent to the cash, hence Security arrangements shall be made in the press and 
if any card is missing (or) theft of cards occurred after printing at their press, the 
cost of milk cards with penalty shall be recovered from their bill apart from taking 
legal action against the Contractor. 

26. Packaging procedure: 
The milk cards shall be bundled with 100 Nos. serially with rubber 

band and then bundled with 1000 Nos and again Bundled in 4000 Nos with 
Thread then  20,000 Nos. covered with polythene cover and it should be 
packed in 5 ply corrugated carton boxes for safety purpose and 
superscribed with each type of cards on the top of each Bundle separately 
with serial number. A certificate has to be furnished along with every 
consignment confirming the thickness of the card.   

27. Penalty Clause: 
It is the responsibility of the Tenderer to supply of milk cards with serial               

numbers starting with 000000001 (both numerical and alphabetical) against all 
type of cards without omission or missing of cards.  If any card found missing (or) 
number less cards, the printing cost would be recovered from the contractor bill in 
addition to penalty of 1% of the respective bill amount pertaining to the relevant 
delivery challan. 

a) If milk cards are supplied beyond our schedule date, a penalty of Rs.500/-per 
day will be imposed on the Tenderer.   

b) Payment shall be made to the Tenderer after satisfactory completion of supply as 
per the specification and schedule within 15 days from the date of receipt of 
cards. 

c) If any increase or decrease in Statutory levies shall be borne by the Tenderer. 
28. Specification 

a. The specification and other particulars to be incorporated on the milk cards rest 
with the Federation. And the contractor has no legal bindings for change of 
specification in any manner in respect of milk cards. 

 b.  If any modification or change of matter, colour and milk selling price etc. in the 
all type of milk cards, the expenditure involves for changing the Cylinder/ art 
work  shall be borne  by the Tenderer only.     

 
SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER. 

16 

 
 
  
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
29. EVALUATION: 
 

1. The Tenders will be evaluated strictly as per the T.N. Transparency in Tenders 

Act 1998 and the T.N Tenders Rule 2000 and 2012. 

2. The Tender offers received will be examined to determine whether they are in 

complete shape, all required data have been furnished, properly signed and 

generally in order and confirms to all the terms and conditions of the 

specification without any deviation. 

3. For the purpose of evaluation of tender offers, the following factors will be taken  

into account for arriving the evaluation price. 

a.  The quoted  price will be corrected to arithmetical errors.    

b.  In case of discrepancy between the price quoted in words and figures lower of 

the two shall be considered. 

c. If the Tenderers are both from other States and Tamilnadu, the evaluated 

price will include GST, freight charges, insurance and any other charges. 

 

I/We  have gone through all the terms and conditions  of contract 

  
 
 

   SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER                                       
              WITH DATE & SEAL 

 

Witness 1.Name 

Signature 

 

      2.Name  

Signature 

 

 

 

 17 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  


